

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 13-5061

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

SABINA LOVING; ELMER KILIAN; and JOHN GAMBINO,

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; DOUGLAS H. SHULMAN,  
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE;  
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendants – Appellants.*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
in Case No. 1:12-cv-00385-JEB (Hon. James E. Boasberg, Judge)*

---

---

**BRIEF OF RONDA GORDON, DENNIS TAFELSKI, JASON  
DINESEN, CHRISTINE ENGEL, RUSSELL FOX, JOE KRISTAN,  
RICHARD SCHIVELEY, AND THE TAX FOUNDATION AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

---

Patrick J. Smith  
Ivins, Phillips & Barker, Chartered  
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 662-3415  
[psmith@ipbtax.com](mailto:psmith@ipbtax.com)

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

MAY 24, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

*Page*

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....i

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

GLOSSARY..... vii

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS..... 1

STATEMENT REGARDING IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI* AND CONSENT TO FILE..... 1

STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORSHIP AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS .....9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. Preparing a tax return is not “presenting a case” ..... 11

II. The regulations violate the APA’s arbitrary and capricious standard and *Chevron* step two ..... 15

A. The regulations violate the arbitrary and capricious standard..... 17

B. The IRS’s failure to explain its reasoning represents a policy choice .....20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	<i>Page</i>
C. The IRS’s failure to explain its reasoning cannot be excused on the basis that its “path” can be “discerned” .....	21
D. The IRS’s unexplained change of position on section 330 also violated the APA .....	22
E. Other defects in reasoning and explanation also violate the arbitrary and capricious standard .....	23
F. The regulations violate <i>Chevron</i> step two for the same reasons they violate the APA .....	25
G. The regulations also violate the arbitrary and capricious standard by violating the Regulatory Flexibility Act .....	26
III. The regulations violated the APA’s notice and comment requirements .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34
ADDENDUM	
5 U.S.C. § 553 Rule making .....	Add. 1
5 U.S.C. § 603 Initial regulatory flexibility analysis .....	Add. 3
5 U.S.C. § 604 Final regulatory flexibility analysis .....	Add. 5
5 U.S.C. § 611 Judicial review .....	Add. 7
5 U.S.C. § 706 Scope of review .....	Add. 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aeronautical Repair Station Association, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 494 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Allied Local and Regional Manufacturers Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	27
* <i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 15, 16, 25
<i>General Instrument Corp. v. FCC</i> , 213 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Honeywell International, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	25
* <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17, 18, 20, 21, 24, 26
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	22

---

\* Authorities upon which *amici* principally rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases (Continued)</b>	
* <i>National Telephone Cooperative Association v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26, 27
<i>Northern Air Cargo v. United States Postal Service</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
* <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	16
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25
* <i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	23, 24
<i>United States Cellular Corporation v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Village of Barrington v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	1, 29
5 U.S.C. § 601.....	26
5 U.S.C. § 603.....	1, 26, 28
5 U.S.C. § 604.....	1, 26, 27, 28
5 U.S.C. § 611.....	1
5 U.S.C. § 612.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Statutes (Continued)</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1, 10, 17, 23
26 U.S.C. § 501.....	9
31 U.S.C. § 330.....	11, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<b>Regulations</b>	
<i>Regulations Governing Practice Before the Internal Revenue Service, REG-138637-07,</i>	
75 Fed. Reg. 51713 (Aug. 23, 2010).....	18, 19, 23, 24, 26, 28, 30
<i>Regulations Governing Practice Before the Internal Revenue Service, T.D. 9527,</i>	
76 Fed. Reg. 32286 (June 3, 2011).....	18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30
<b>Other materials</b>	
Circuit Rule 29(a).....	10
Executive Order 12866.....	23
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c).....	9
Internal Revenue Manual § 32.1.5.4.7.3(1), <a href="http://www.irs.gov/irm/part32/irm_32-001-005.html">http://www.irs.gov/irm/part32/irm_32-001-005.html</a> .....	20, 21
Internal Revenue Service Notice 2009-60, 2009-2 C.B. 181.....	29, 30, 31
Internal Revenue Service Publication Number 4832, <i>Return Preparer Review</i> (December 2009).....	18, 20, 24, 29, 30, 31
